## **INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS RESOLUTION NO. 24-07**

## A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT TO AMEND NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION MUNICIPAL ARTERIAL PROGRAM COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT PROJECT NO. L500516, EXTENDING THE TERM FOR THE ROSE STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT IN LOS ALAMOS, NEW MEXICO

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to Section 67-3-28.2, NMSA 1978, assistance for local road construction and repair is available through the New Mexico Department of Transportation from the Municipal Arterial Program; and

WHEREAS, the Incorporated County of Los Alamos ("County") applied for funding from the Municipal Arterial Program for improvements of various County roads in Los Alamos, New Mexico. The total funding amount (including the 25% County participation) is ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS (\$155,520.00); and

**WHEREAS,** County has agreed with the State of New Mexico to utilize the funds from the Municipal Arterial Program for the Rose Street Reconstruction Project, consisting of reconstruction on Rose Street from Central Avenue to Peach Street (the "Project"); and

**WHEREAS,** to obtain funds from the Municipal Arterial Program a local government must agree to provide matching funds pursuant to Section 67-3-32, NMSA 1978, and agrees to pay all costs which exceed the total funded amount; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Incorporated County of Los Alamos ("Council") supports the Project and an extension of the term (attached hereto as Attachment A) of the executed Agreement approved by Resolution of the Council on February 22, 2023, and approved by Department June 14, 2023; and

**WHEREAS,** Council approved County FY2023 Capital Improvement Program funds for the Project, and shall provide 25% of the funds for the Project as required under the Municipal Arterial Program; and

**WHEREAS,** County agrees to maintain the project constructed with this funding for the life of the project.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the Incorporated County of Los Alamos that:

**Section 1.** The County Manager of the Incorporated County of Los Alamos is authorized to execute an amendment to extend the term of the Municipal Arterial Program Agreement L500516, by at least one year, to obtain funds for the Project in Los Alamos, New Mexico. The County Manager is also authorized to execute any future amendments to the Agreements.

**Section 2.** The Council of the Incorporated County of Los Alamos reiterates its prioritization of the Project and explicitly supports the Project in Los Alamos, New Mexico, and shall provide matching funds for this Project in the amount of THIRTY-EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS (\$38,880.00).

**Section 3.** The first amended Agreement will terminate on June 30, 2025, and the Incorporated County of Los Alamos incorporates all of agreements, covenants, and understandings between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, an all such covenants, agreements, and understandings have been merged into the written Agreement.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** this 26<sup>th</sup> day of March 2024.

## COUNCIL OF THE INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS, NEW MEXICO

Denise Derkacs, Council Chair

ATTEST: (Seal)

Naomi D. Maestas, Los Alamos County Clerk